
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
6(51 BOARD OF TRUSTEES

May 21, 2012

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
5:00p.m.

Taylor Building — SUB 248

AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA: (A) Dr. Tizad Scholes

MINUTES — EXECUTIVE SESSION OF APRIL 16,2012: (A) Mike Mason

MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING OF APRIL 16, 2012: (A) Mike Mason

MINUTES - EXECUTIVE SESSION OF MAY 10, 2012: (A) Mike Mason

MINUTES - SPECIAL MEETING OF MAY 10, 2012: (A) Mike Mason

0 TREASURER’S REPORT: (A) Mike Mason

OPEN FORUM

NETWORK ACCESS CONTROLLER BID: (A) Mike Mason

JULY & AUGUST 2012 CONTINUING BUDGET RESOLUTION: (A) Mike Mason

ATIC BUILDING BUDGET INCREASE: (A) Mike Mason

HEAD START/EARLY HEAD START REPORT: (A) Mike Mason

DORMITORY AND NORTH VIEW APARTMENT RATES: (A) Mike Mason

ATHLETICS FUND TRANSFER REQUEST: (A) Mike Mason

STUDENT ASSOCIATION AND STUDENT CLUBS FUND TRANSFER REQUEST:

(A) Mike Mason

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

*3



THE COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

MAY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
MAY 21, 2012

CALL TO ORDED24 Tm
(TO) Tj
E



CSI Trustees
May 21, 2012
Page 2

TREASURER’S REPORT: The Treasurer’s report was accepted on
MOTION by Bob Keegan. Affirmative vote was unanimous.

There were no speakers for Open Forum.

Board Agenda Items:

1. The Board approved the low bid of Right Systems, Inc. of
Lacey, Washington in the amount of $25,785.00 for the
specified network access controller on MOTION by Dr. Allan
Frost. Affirmative vote was unanimous.

The funding for this purchase is from budgeted Technology
Department funds.

2. The Board approved a Continuing Budget Resolution for the
months of July and August 2012 on MOTION by Karl Kleinkopf.
Affirmative vote was unanimous.

3. Mike Mason reviewed the history and current status of the
design of the Applied Technology and Innovation Center. Based
upon the completion of the design development phase of the
project, the total estimated project cost has risen to
$8,519,800. The Board approved proceeding with the project as
currently designed and authorized the transfer of up to
$4,119,800 from the Plant Facility Fund to the Applied
Technology and Innovation Center construction project fund on
MOTION by Bob Keegan. Affirmative vote was unanimous.

4. The Board approved the Head Start/Early Head Start
operational report, fiscal report, new mission statement and
Dispute Resolution Policy on MOTION by Dr. Allan Frost.
Affirmative vote was unanimous.

5. The Board approved the rentort,



CSI Trustees
May 21, 2012
Page 3

6. (continued) athletic endowment on MOTION by Karl
Kleinkopf. Affirmative vote was unanimous.

7. The Board approved the transfer of $1,551.83 from the
Nurse Leaders of Idaho Club, $1,600.00 from the Horticulture
Club and $10,000 from the Student Association account to the
College of Southern Idaho Foundation on MOTION by Dr. Allan
Frost. Affirmative vote was unanimous.

8. Dr. Jeff Fox introduced Terry Patterson as the new
Professional Technical Dean.

9. Graydon Stanley introduced Student Body Vice President
Angella Ellis to the Board

ADJOURNMENT was declared at 5:25 p.m.

Approved: June 18, 2012

4,4;.a

aceD

John M. Mason,
Secretary Treasurer

Chairman





ICOLLEGEOF
I SOUTHERN
II AHO

May 4,2012

To: President Beck and the Colle of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike Mason /9~>~J~’



and an 8% contractor profit and overhead allowance



ICOLLEGEOF
I SOUTHERN
II AHO

May 16, 2012

To: President Beck and the CoDe e of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike Mason

Re: Head StartlE ny Head Start Mission Statement

The College of Southern Idaho Head Start/Early Head Start Policy Council approved a
new mission statement. The new mission statement is as follows:

The College of Southern Idaho Head Start/Early Head Start is committed to providing
quality, comprehensive services in order to ensure school readiness and healthy development
while strengthening families, within their communities, by becoming life-long learners.

I respectfully request Board approval for the new Head Start/Early Head Start mission
statement.

315 FoIls Avenue • P0 Box 1238 • Twin Falls Idaho 83303-1238 • 208.733.9554 • www.csi.edu



COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO HEAD START/EARLY HEAD START
c_s 998 Washington St. N.

P0 Box 1238
Twin Falls, Idaho 83303-1238

208-736-0741

College of Southern Idaho
Board of Trustees

And
College of Southern Idaho Head Start/Early Head Start

Policy Council

Dispute Resolution Procedure

Background Information: Head Start Performance Standard 1304.50, appendix A,
describes Governance and Management Responsibilities and outlines several areas
that require both governing body and Policy Council approval. These include:
I. Planning

a) Procedures for program planning
b) The program’s philosophy and long and short term goals and objectives
c) Funding applications

II. General Procedures
a) Policy Council composition
b) Procedures for implementing shared decision making
c) Procedures for resolving internal disputes

III. Human Resource Management
a) Program personnel policies, including standards of conduct for program

staff, consultants and volunteers

Additionally, while the Board or Board Designee has responsibility for approving
the decision to hire or terminate Head Start staff, Policy Council approval is
required to hire or terminate any person who works primarily for Head Start.

The governing body (the group with legal and fiscal responsibility for
administering the Head Start Program) 1304.50 (a)(5), and Policy Council has the
responsibility for writing and following their own procedures for resolving internal
disputes.

Purpose: This procedure is designed to protect the interest of the children and
families being served by the Head Start program in the case of disputes involving

Reviewed and Approved 5/17/20 12



the College of Southern Idaho Head StartiEarly Head Start Policy Council and
College of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees. Despite any differences of the parties
involved, it is our intention to exhibit unconditional positive regard for each other
and to exemplify the partnership principle in Head Start.

Goal: It is the goal of the College of Southern Idaho Head Start/Early Head Start
Policy Council and the



Policy Council Chairperson

Boar~ of Tru~9 r Designee

G/Policy Council/Policies and By-Laws/Dispute 12-13

Date

S~l1-~-C/oL

Cl
5~I1- 261b

Date

4N

0

K:D
Reviewed and Approved 5/17/20 12



[P~©1W[~ ~© [~1E~ PL~X ~ @~U ~URI~W
College of Southern Idaho Head Starti Early Head Start

2011-2012 Self-Assessment Findings
METHODOLGY

Self-Assessment Review Information
• February 16- April 27, 2012
• 21 staff members, 15 parents on Policy Council andi Amen-Corps Health Advocates participated in the Self-Assessment process

Self-Assessment On-Site Activities: Information collection. Verification of Facts, Documents Reviewed, Interviews & Observations

• 11 centers plus Central Office were visited • 31 Community Partners were interviewed

• 11 centers were observed for Male Involvement, Parent Area, and Parent • 19



College of Southern Idaho Head Start! Early Head Start
Monthly Program Summary

For April 2012

Enrollment
Head Start ACYF Federal Funded 554
Head Start TANF 27
Early Head Start 80
Total 661

*The program does not fill open slots during the last 45 days of Head Start Services.

Program Options
Part-day/ Part-year, Double Sessions, School District, Pre— K, Early Head Start -Home
Based.

Program Participation for April
HS Attendance 88%
EHS Home Visit Completion Rate 98%

Meals and Snacks
Total meals served for April 5,826
TotalHome

Earducaon



HEAD START ACCOuNT #22
M°”~TH: APRIL 2012

c ;

23.4%
32.1%

January 1,20121 :ember 31, 2012
MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

r N
COLLEGE OF SOUTHE~JDAHO HEAD START

TOTAL TOTAL THIS CASH OUTLAY BALANCE PROJ ACTUAL
CATEGORY APPROVED MONTH TO DATE BALANCE OF BUDGET % %

SALARIES $ 2,464,70254. 0 010 0 1 214O08 Tm
(FINANCIAL) Tj
61RD1186.1 0 1 385.904.20NCIAL



MONTHLY FIN~LN~IAL REPORT
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN ~jIO EARLY HEAD START

$
$

$ 17,076.38
$ 280,498.53

$ 68,634.62
$ 813,506.47

3,810.99
62,188.07

~ARLY HEAD START
anuary 1, 2012~~cember 31, 2012

APRIL 2012

TOTAL TOTAL THIS CASH OUTLAY BALANCE PROJ ACTUAL
CATEGORY APPROVED MONTH TO DATE BALANCE OF BUDGET % %

SALARIES $ 514,291.00 $ 32,533.59 $ 149,875.57 $ 364,415.43 $ 364,415.43 33.0% 29.1%
BENEFITS $ 229,464.00 $ 15,894.73 $ 76,385.61 $ 153,078.39 $ 153,078.39 33.0% 33.3%
OUT OF AREA TRAVEL
EQUiPMENT $ 36,592.00 $ - $ - $ 36,592.00 $ 36,592.00 33.0% 0.0%
SUPPLIES
OFFICE CONSUMABLES $ 4,200.00 $ 113.67 $ 512.50 $ 3,687.50 $ 3,687.50 33.0% 12.2%
CENTER SUPPLIES $ 8,830.00 $ 305.01 $ 1,771.72 $ 7,058.28 $ 7,058.28 33.0% 20.1%
CLASSROOM SIJPPLIES $ 23,500.00 $ 5.91 $ 1,097.72 $ 22,402.28 $ 22,402.28 33.0% 4.7%
TRAINING SUPPLIES $ 9,825.00 $ 473.48 $ 473.48 $ 9,351.52 $ 9,351.52 33.0% 4.8%
FOOD $ 4,400.00 $ (5.51) $ 132.29 $ 4,267.71 $ 4,267.71 33.0% 3.0%

CONTRACTUAL
OTHER
CONTRACTS $ 66,240.00 $ 5,017.71 $ 13,808.56 $ 52,431.44 $ 52,431.44 33.0% 20.8%
MEDICAL $ 16,200.00 $ 1,275.00 $ 2,140.74 $ 14,059.26 $ 14,059.26 33.0% 13.2%
DENTAL $ 12,000.00 $ - $ - $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 33.0% 0.0%
CHILD TRAVEL $ -

EMPLOYEE TRAVEL $ 23,000.00 $ 180.24 1,359.30 $ 21,640.70 $ 21,640.70 33.0% 5.9%
CAREERDEVELOP $ 500.00 $ (0.48) $ 11.52 $ 488.48 $ 488.48 33.0% 2.3%
PARENT TRAINING $ 2,924.00 $ 37.74 $ 37.74 $ 2,886.26 $ 2,886.26 33.0% 1.3%
FACILITIES/CONST. $ 31,528.00 $ 249.33 $ 9,225.44 $ 22,302.56 $ 22,302.56 33.0% 29.3%
UTILITIES $ 8,400.00 $ 450.60 $ 2,333.00 $ 6,067.00 $ 6,067.00 33.0% 27.8%
TELEPHONE $ 4,400.00 $ 507.04 $ 1,481.25 $ 2,918.75 $ 2,918.75 33.0% 33.7%
OTHER $ 12,000.00 $ 1,339.02 $ 2,775.71 $ 9,224.29 $ 9,224.29 33.0% 23.1%
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS $ 1,008,294.00 $ 58,377.08 $ 263,422.15 $ 744,871.85 $ 744,871.85 33.0% 26.1%

LNK~DNEEDED $ 273,501.25
[N K~1) GENERATED $ 85,689.33
[N KIND (SHORT)/LONG $ (187,811.92)

L&DMIN COSTS
GRAND TOTAL

$ 85,711.00
$ 1,094,005.00

$ 68,634.62
$ 776,9 14:47

25.0%
32.6%

19.9%
25.6%





HEADSV 1~ ACCOUNT #20
JanuaryS~-jo12 - December 31, 2012

MONTHLY RE~CIAL REPORT
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO HEADSTART K.JRIL 2012

IN KIND NEEDED
IN KEN]) GENERATED

$ 2,719.22
$ 40,991.86

25.0%
3 1.0%



I COLLEGE OF
I SOUTHERN
IIDAHO

May 15, 2012

To: President Beck and the Colle of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike Mason

Re: Dormitory a North View Apartment Rates

The College of Southern Idaho Dormitory Housing Commission approved increases in
dormitory rental rates, dormitory meal rates and the rental rates for the North View
Apartments at their meeting on April 26, 2012. The attached pages contain the pricing
schedules for both properties and details concerning the cost of meal plans.

The dorm room charges were increased by $25 per semester per room. This is our first
increase in dorm room



COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
2012-2013 DORMITORY ROOM AND BOARD CHARGES

APRIL 12, 2012

MEALS DOUBLE SINGLE
ROOM CHARGE 1,200.00 1,400.00
100 MEAL PLAN 801.89
SALES TAX 48.11
MEAL TOTAL 850.00
ROOM & BOARD 2,050.00 2,250.00
$0 SCRIPT MONEY

ROOM CHARGE 1,200.00 1,400.00
125 MEAL PLAN 896.24
SALES TAX 53.76
MEAL TOTAL 950.00
ROOM & BOARD 2,150.00 2,350.00
$25 SCRIPT MONEY

ROOM CHARGE 1,200.00 1,400.00
150 MEAL PLAN 1,028.30
SALES TAX 61.70
MEAL TOTAL 1,090.00
ROOM & BOARD 2,290.00 2,490.00
$50 SCRIPT MONEY

ROOM CHARGE 1,200.00 1,400.00

O 200 MEAL PLAN 1,179.24SALES TAX 70.76
MEALTOTAL 1,250.00
ROOM & BOARD 2,450.00 2,650.00
$75 SCRIPT MONEY

ROOM CHARGE 1,200.00 1,400.00
250 MEAL PLAN 1,334.90
SALES TAX 80.10
MEAL TOTAL 1,415.00
ROOM & BOARD 2,615.00 2,815.00
$100 SCRIPT MONEY

PREVIOUS





COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
) FY2013 DORM MEAL INCREASES

APRIL 12 , 2012

MEAL PLAN - 4.0% INCREASE 100 125 150 200 250

ANNUAL DAYS 224 224 224 224 224

SEMESTER CHARGE 796.46 886.83 1,017.49 1,165.29 1,320.87 ARAMARK
PYMTS

TAX @ 6.0% 47.79 53.21 61.05 69.92 79.25

MINIMUM CHARGE WITH TAX 844.25 940.04 1,078.54 1,235.21 1,400.13

STUDENT MEAL CHARGE 801.89 896.24 1,028.30 1,179.24 1,334.90

TAX @ 6.0% 48.10 53.76 61.70 70.75 80.09

ACTUAL STUDENT CHARGE 850.00 950.00 1,090.00 1,250.00 1,415.00

COLLEGE MARK UP PER PLAN
BAD DEBT RESERVE 5.43 9.41 10.81 13.95 14.03

COLLEGE



ICOLLEGEOF
I SOUTHERN
IIDAHO

May 15, 2012

To: President Beck and the College of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike Mason

Re: Athletics Fui

Fall Fest 2011 was a major fundraising event held by the College of Southern Idaho
athletics department. Approximately $44,000 was raised while incurring a little over $10,000
in expenses which left the net proceeds of the event at $34,000. All of the revenues were
deposited in college accounts and all of the expenses were paid for out of college accounts.

As a part of the event patrons were given the opportunity to donate to an endowment
fund that is to be established in the College of Southern Idaho Foundation for athletics.
According to documentation provided by the athletics department $9,150 was donatedprtsprtswetsdets



ICOLLEGEOF
I SOUTHERN
IIDAHO

May 17, 2012

To: President Beck and the College of Southern Idaho Board of Trustees

From: Mike Mason

Re: Student Request

Attached are three resolutions from the College of Southern Idaho Student Senate
requesting fund transfers to the College of Southern Idaho Foundation. The requests are as
follows:

1. ASCSI Senate Resolution #7 requests $1,511.83 be donated from the Nurse Leaders of
Idaho Club to the CSI Foundation.

2. ASCSI Senate Resolution #8 requests $10,000 be donated from Student Association
funds to the CSl Foundation.

3. ASCSI Senate Resolution #9 requests $1,600 be donated from the Horticulture Club to
the CSI Foundation.

I respectfully request permission from the Board of Trustees to transfer $1,511.83 from
the Nurse Leaders of Idaho Club, $10,000 from the Student Association and $1,600 from the
Horticulture Club to the College of Southern Idaho Foundation. The total transfer requested is
$13,111.83.

315 Falls Avenue • P0 Box 1238 • Twin Falls Idaho 83303-1238 • 208.733.9554 • www.csi.edu



0
IN THE SENATE

RESOLUTION #7

BY THE ASCSI SENATE

2012

TO TIlE ADMINISTRATION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO REGARDING DONATIONS OF
$1511.83 TO THE CSI FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, the ASCSI Senate has the responsibility for managing and
allocating fees designated to the Student Association, and

WHEREAS, the ASCSI Senate is responsible for administration and
operation of ASCSI clubs and organizations, and

C) WHEREAS, the Nurse Leaders of Idaho Club (Nil) is a recognized studentclub at CSI, and

WHEREAS, the Nurse Leaders of Idaho Club raised $1,511.83 from their
efforts this year and has requested to donate those ffinds to the Sarah Brannen
Scholarship Fund,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASCSI SENATE,
ACTING AS REPRESENTATIVES OF CURRENT STUDENTS OF
THE COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO, THAT WE RECOMMEND
TO THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO
APPROVE THIS $1,511.83 DONATION TO THE CSI FOUNDATION.

U



0
IN THE SENATE

RESOLUTION # 8

BY THE ASCST SENATE

2012

TO THE ADMINISTRATION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO REGARDING A DONATION OF
$10,000 TO THE CSI FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, the ASCSI Senate has the responsibility for managing and
allocating fees designated to the Student Association, and

WHEREAS, the ASCSI Senate supports the effortsSenatea 0



0
IN THE SENATE

RESOLUTION #9

BY TIlE ASCSI SENATE

2012

TO THE ADMINISTRATION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO REGARDING A DONATION OF
$1,600 TO THE CSI FOUNDATION

WHEREAS, the ASCSI Senate has the responsibility for managing and
allocating fees designated to the Student Association, and

WHEREAS, the ASCSI Senate is responsible for administration and
operation of ASCSI clubs and organizations, and

o WHEREAS, the Horticulture Club is a recognized student club at CSI, and
WHEREAS, the Horticulture Club annually raises funds to support a
Horticulture Scholarship fund managed by the CSI Foundation, and

WHEREAS, the Horticulture Club raised $1600 from their efforts this year
and has requested to donate those funds to the Horticulture Scholarship
account, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASCSI SENATE,
ACTING AS REPRESENTATIVES OF CURRENT STUDENTS OF
THE COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO, THAT WE RECOMMEND
TO THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES TO
APPROVE TifiS $1,600 DONATION TO THE CSI FOUNDATION.


